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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I.
INTRODUCTION

Named Plaintiffs and proposed Class representatives Tracey Fuller and Tamie Hackler seek to represent two classes of employees of Defendants Kelly Services, Inc., and Kelly Home Care Services, Inc., (collectively “KELLY”).  Plaintiffs proposed class action challenges Kelly’s uniform policies and practices of its failure to pay overtime premium to “Caregiver” employees, and for penalties for failure to provide accurate written itemized statements of income and deductions in violation of Labor Code §226.    


The two classes Plaintiffs represent and seek to certify are:

Class I:
“All current and former Caregiver employees of defendants in the State of California during the class period June 5, 1999 through the present, who were not paid overtime compensation in violation of California laws;”

Class II:
“All current and former employees employed by defendants in the State of California, who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.” 

All elements for Certification of these two classes will be established.  The Class Members have already been ascertained, and Defendants have identified the class members by name and address.  In Class One there are 2551 potential members who have been affected by Defendant’s illegal overtime policies.  In Class II, there are 180,282 members affected by Defendants paystub violations.  


Both classes are sufficiently numerous and joinder is impractical because of the size of the classes, and their geographical locations throughout the state.  Plaintiffs Tracey Fuller and Tamie Hackler’s claims are typical of the class.  They were subject to the same policies, were required to work overtime without additional compensation, and had the same job duties as the proposed class members. Furthermore, plaintiffs received the same flawed statements as the class, and were injured as a result of Defendants violations.  Both Plaintiffs and their counsel are adequate representatives: Counsel has experience in class actions, and plaintiffs have demonstrated a clear understanding and interest in representing the class, without any antagonistic intentions.  

Commonality exists for both proposed classes as the Defendants violations are the result of company wide policies, and regulations, and have not been individualized to any specific potential class member.  The job requirements, restrictions, and duties are similar class-wide.  Finally, this class action will clearly be superior to 180,282 individual lawsuits regarding these relatively small monetary claims for company wide issues.  

II.
SUMMARY OF ACTION
Kelly Services, Inc. is a Fortune 500 company headquartered in Troy, Michigan, offering staffing solutions that include temporary staffing services, staff leasing, outsourcing, vendor on-site and full-time placement. Kelly owns and operates nearly 2,600 offices in 29 countries and territories. Kelly provides employment to more than 700,000 employees annually, with skills including office services, accounting, engineering, information technology, law, science, marketing, light industrial, education, health care and home care. Revenue in 2004 was $4.98 billion.
 
Class I seeks unpaid overtime pay for 2,551 employees in Kelly’s Home Care Services Division.
  These employees known as Caregivers provide in-home care for the elderly, including personal care, maintenance of the client’s household, and escorting clients on various outings, errands, and appointments.
  Caregivers are low wage earners ($8 – 10 per hour), and work anywhere from 12 - 60 hour continuous shifts; yet, they are not paid overtime.
  In the Client’s home, the duties performed by the caregiver are based on the services the client needs or requests.  Whatever the client wants from the caregiver, Kelly provides.
   This is the “Burger King” approach – each client can “have it your way.”  

Kelly maintains that no overtime pay is required because the caregivers fit into the very narrow “Personal Attendant” exemption in Wage Order 15. 
  However, under Wage Order 15, the duties a “Personal Attendant” can perform are sharply limited to “feeding, dressing or supervising.”  This is the most limited and disfavored overtime exemption in California law and it conflicts with Kelly’s “Burger King” approach.  Plaintiffs will demonstrate that defendant Kelly never contemplated the exemption prior to the filing of this action and the duties performed by the Plaintiff class do not meet the strict requirements of the exemption.  Since Kelly never limited the services performed by the caregivers, the personal attendant exemption fails, and therefore, the class is entitled to overtime compensation.   

Class II seeks penalties for 180,232 Kelly Services, Inc. employees who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of Labor Code §226.  Throughout the class period, Kelly provided the same itemized statement of income to all “temporary” employees, including those employed by its sub-corporations, including Kelly Home Care Services. 
 The form does not indicate the employee’s name or the inclusive work dates for which the paycheck covers – both of which are violations Labor Code § 226.
  These violations caused employees real monetary damages.
  These pay stubs speak for themselves and the violations are self-evident - a fact which the Defendants cannot dispute.  Finally, Defendant Kelly violated §226 by not retaining copies of these statements for 3 years as required under law.
 Thus Employees are statutorily entitled to penalties.  

III.
CALIFORNIA’S JUDICIAL POLICY FAVORS CLASS CERTIFICATION 

It is the judicial policy of California to favor class actions where claims apply to the class as a whole rather than to individual class members.
  Class actions serve an important function - to prevent a defendant from avoiding exposure for wrongful conduct, simply because individual victims may lack the sophistication, financial motivation or resources to sue on their own.
   TA \l "Vasquez v. Superior Court (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800" \s "Vasquez v. Superior Court" \c 1  

A.
Overview of Legal Standards for Class Certification


In Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (Rocher) (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 326, the California Supreme Court reviewed "the established standards for class certification" as follows: 


"Code of Civil Procedure section 382 authorizes class actions 'when the question is one of a common or general interest, of many persons, or when the parties are numerous, and it is impracticable to bring them all before the court . . . .' The party seeking certification has the burden to establish the existence of both an ascertainable class and a well-defined community of interest among class members. [Citation.] The 'community of interest' requirement embodies three factors: (1) predominant common questions of law or fact; (2) class representatives with claims or defenses typical of the class; and (3) class representatives who can adequately represent the class. [Citation.] 


The certification question is 'essentially a procedural one that does not ask whether an action is legally or factually meritorious.' [Citation.] A trial court ruling on a certification motion determines 'whether . . . the issues which may be jointly tried, when compared with those requiring separate adjudication, are so numerous or substantial that the maintenance of a class action would be advantageous to the judicial process and to the litigants.'" (Emphasis Added).

Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (Rocher) (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 326.


Thus, the two requirements necessary for certification in a California class action are: (1) an Ascertainable Class; and (2) a well-defined Community of Interest among class members.  

B.
Certification Determination is Based on Allegations of Complaint and NOT Based on the Merits.


“The certification question is ‘essentially a procedural one that does not ask whether an action is legally or factually meritorious.’ (Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429, 439-440.)
  In Carabini v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 239 TA \l "Carabini v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 239" \s "Carabini v. Superior Court" \c 1 , at 245, the court stated: “A motion to certify a class action is not a trial on the merits, nor does it function as a motion for summary judgment.  ‘The court may consider the merits of a claim only to determine whether there is a realistic chance for recovery.’ (citation omitted).” 

"Counsel shall not argue, orally or in writing, the merits of the lawsuit at a hearing of a motion for class certification." Los Angeles Superior Court Rule 15.17(g). This local rule follows from the established principle that the class certification decision must be made prior to any determination of the merits.
 Thus, merits cannot be considered in determining the certification of the class.
  


 More importantly, any doubts as to the propriety of class treatment should be resolved in favor of certification.
 In Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc, supra, the Court also discussed the issue and stated it is not whether plaintiffs' evidence in the certification motion was “determinative" or "conclusive” but whether it is substantial.  The requirement for class certification is that there must exist “substantial” evidence that common issues predominate over individual issues.   In Sav-On, the Defendant argued that a single declaration was insufficient for class certification, but the Supreme Court disagreed.  “Evidence of even one credible witness "is sufficient for proof of any fact." (Evid. Code, § 411.)”  Sav-On at 334.

C.
Individual Variations among Class Members as To Damages Are Not a Bar to Class Certification


The one issue not common among class members is the amount of damages that each may be entitled to receive. Such individual variations have been expressly provided for and are not a bar to class certification.
  A requirement that each class member must, at some time, make an individual showing as to his or her right to recovery or as to the amount of damages does not render a class action inappropriate.
  


Therefore, under Sav-On, the only two requirements the court should consider for a certification motion in a California class action are: (1) whether the class is ascertainable; and (2) whether there is a well-defined Community of Interest among class members.  

IV.
THERE ARE TWO CLASSES THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY
A.
Class I:  “All current and former Caregiver employees of defendants in the State of California during the class period June 5, 1999 through the present, who were not paid overtime compensation in violation of California law.”

1.
Overview of the Overtime Class

Kelly Home Care Services, Inc. is a staffing agency that provides in-home assistance for the elderly or disabled and thus falls under California Industrial Wage Order 15.
  This assistance includes 1) direct personal care of the client, i.e., bathing, feeding, grooming, etc., 2) maintenance of the client’s household, i.e., housekeeping, gardening, etc., and 3) logistical-type support for the client, such as taking clients to appointments, going shopping, running errands, etc.
   The Kelly employees that perform these services are known as “Caregivers.” 
 

Wage Order 15-2001 (3)(C) requires employers to pay overtime to employees who work over 8 hours in a day or 40 hours in a week.
  Kelly has violated this by paying Caregivers their regular rate of pay for all hours worked and without overtime compensation.  Kelly Caregivers were required to work from 12 – 60 continuous hours at Client Homes.  However, regardless of the number of hours a caregiver worked, they never received any overtime compensation.
  
However, many Kelly documents specifically state that Caregivers are eligible for overtime.   Kelly’s Employment Handbook specifically states “we pay our employees overtime, at the rate of 1-½ times your standard pay.” 
 The Kelly Service Agreement provided to all clients specifically informs the client (by handwritten checkmark) that the client is required to pay for any Overtime worked.
  Implying at least, that Kelly billed and received payment for Plaintiffs overtime.  

Further, employees were required to complete a weekly time card and flow sheet detailing their hours of work and their activities.  The Time Card/Flowsheet leaves space for caregivers to enter their overtime hours, yet the instruction sheet states they are not to total their overtime hours.
  Nevertheless, Caregivers were informed that they would not receive overtime pay. 


Defendants argue that Caregivers fit the narrow “personal attendant” exemption from overtime compensation.
  Yet it is important to note that not a single document provided by Kelly to the Caregivers informed them they would not receive overtime or that they were exempt from overtime pay.  Under Wage Order 15-2001, Personal Attendants must not perform duties other than feeding, dressing, and supervision.  However, Kelly Caregivers are required to assume the duties of a cleaning service, including housekeeping and house cleaning duties, yard-work, grocery shopping, pick-up and delivery of dry-cleaning, prescriptions, and other various items.
  Examination of the numerous job descriptions given to the caregivers throughout the class period provides further evidence they are not personal attendants.
   The “TimeCard/Flow Sheet”, “Service Order” and “Assignment of Duties” list the duties the caregiver must perform for each client. 
 Except for specifically supervising, feeding or dressing, all the tasks listed on each of these documents are prohibited under the personal attendant exemption.  Therefore, Caregivers are not Personal Attendants and are eligible for overtime.  



2.
An Ascertainable Class

In determining ascertainability, the court must examine: (1) the class definition; (2) the size of the class; and (3) the means available for identifying class members.
  “Ascertainability is required in order to give notice to putative class members as to whom the judgment in the action will be res judicata.”  Hicks v. Kaufman & Broad Home Corp. (2001), 89 Cal.App.4th 908, 914.  Typically, in employment cases, ascertainability is not at issue because the class members are easily identifiable – they are employees of the company and the employer is required under the California Labor Code and Industrial Wage Orders to maintain their identification and location.
  

In this case, the Class I definition is objective and narrowly defined to include only those employees who have worked overtime without additional compensation.  Kelly has identified (by name and address) 2,551 Caregivers in California during the class period.  The Class Size is finite and determinable; based on actual Kelly identified class members.
  Defendant has maintained its employment records for the past four years, and has accurately recorded all hours worked by the caregivers.
  All elements of ascertainability have been established.  

3.
A Well-Defined Community Of Interest 

“The ‘community of interest’ requirement embodies three factors: (1) predominant common questions of law or fact; (2) class representatives with claims or defenses typical of the class; and (3) class representatives who can adequately represent the class.”    Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 319, 326.  These requirements are more broadly expressed as (1) numerosity of class members; (2) typicality of claims; (3) adequacy of representation; (4) superiority of the class action; and (5) predominance of common questions of law and fact. These requirements are codified in the Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA”), Civil Code § 1781 TA \l "Civil Code § 1781" \s "Civil Code § 1781" \c 2 (b), and are recognized by the California Supreme Court as pragmatic and efficient procedural devices.
  

a.
Numerosity 


The proposed Plaintiff Class must be sufficiently numerous that the joinder of its members is impracticable.
  Plaintiffs need not allege the exact number and identities of class members, but must only establish that joinder is impracticable through some reasonable estimate of the number of potential class members.
   

There are 2,551 Caregivers that are members of Class I which Defendants have identified by their records.
  The joinder of these class members is impracticable for several reasons.  The sheer size and location of the class makes joinder of all members impracticable.  Kelly has various locations throughout California, and class members reside in different cities throughout the State.
  Finally, class members are low wage earners - $8-10 per hour – and individual claims for short-term employees would be very low and cost inefficient.
  
b.
Typicality 


To have Typical claims, the Named Plaintiffs’ interest must be similar to that of the other members of the proposed class.
  However, the claims of each class member need not be identical.
 The class representatives must demonstrate that they are similarly situated to the claims of the other class members, and their claims are based on the same legal theory.
 No further showing is required to satisfy the requirement of typicality. 



Plaintiffs, and other members of Class I were all Caregivers employed by Kelly in California during the class period.  The Named Plaintiffs and other members of Class I all have similar overtime claims. 
   

c.
Adequacy


The adequacy requirement is met by fulfilling two conditions – 1) the Named Plaintiffs must be represented by counsel qualified to conduct the litigation, 2) the Named Plaintiffs’ interests in the litigation must not be antagonistic to the class – i.e., they must have no disabling conflict of interest that might hinder the prosecution of the action on behalf of the class.
 

Class Counsel must be “qualified, experienced and generally able to conduct the proposed litigation.” Miller v. Woods (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 862, 874. Further, absent a showing to the contrary, adequacy may be assumed.
 Class Counsel in this case are both qualified and experienced in class action cases and specifically wage claims.
  Mr. Gould and Mr. Emilio are experienced in prosecuting and defending employment class actions, and therefore they can and will adequately represent the classes. 


The Named Plaintiffs’ interests in the litigation are co-extensive with the interests of the class.  They have been injured in the same manner as the other class members by the same practices and policies of Kelly, and seek the same relief.
   Plaintiffs do not have any interests in this case that conflict with the interests of the potential class members and they are willing and able to adequately represent the interests of the classes. Throughout this two year litigation Plaintiffs have responded to written and oral discovery requests, and have demonstrated a clear interest in pursuing this matter on behalf of all class members.
  

d.
Superiority 


Plaintiff must also show that the class action is superior to other available means for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy.
 The California Supreme Court has repeatedly emphasized the importance of the class action device for vindication the rights asserted by large groups of persons.
 


Class actions provide the best method to resolve controversies in a wage/hour context.  “Individual actions by each employee are impracticable because the amount of individual recovery does not justify the expense of a separate action so that an unscrupulous defendant would be sure to retain the benefit of its wrongful conduct.” Vasquez, supra.  Further, a multitude of individual actions presents a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications, which could establish incompatible standards of conduct for the Defendants, and the other members of the industry. (See Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23 (b)(1)(A).)  Under the circumstances presented herein, there is no justification for allowing defendant to put similarly situated plaintiffs to the repetitive and wasteful burden of separate proofs.  

The class action device may be the only method of redress that current Kelly employees have.  Many Kelly Caregivers are long-term employees and have worked for the Defendant for an extended period of time.  There is an understandable reluctance of current Caregivers to pursue individual lawsuits against Kelly - “don’t bite the hand that feeds you.”  If the class is not certified, it is unlikely the majority of the current Caregivers will individually pursue claims.  

Class counsel has already received a strong show of interest from Caregivers in this action; to date there are over 150 class members who have called, written or sent in declarations in support of this action.
  It is impracticable to join 2,500 potential members individually into this case because class members live all over California.  Even joining the 150 members who have openly come forward is impracticable at best.


Deterrence of illegal conduct is especially important in the wage-and-hour context, and the courts’ commitment to the use of class actions to resolve controversies involving large numbers of potential claimants are the primary factors underlying this element.  In this case, “superiority” is satisfied.

e.
Commonality 

In class certification parlance, common issues "predominate" when they constitute a significant part of the individual cases.
  Factual differences between individual plaintiffs are to be expected and will not preclude a class action.
  There are several questions which are common among all proposed class members: 

i. Whether defendants are subject to the overtime requirements of the California IWC Wage Order 15;

ii. Whether the common duties performed by the caregivers qualify as exempt duties or non-exempt duties;

iii. Whether defendants violated the Wage Orders by withholding overtime compensation from the class members; 

In this case, all members of the class were treated uniformly, and were denied overtime compensation as a company policy.  Furthermore, Defendants assert the application of the Personal Attendant exemption class-wide, without deference to individual duties performed by any one class member.  Commonality is easily established for class certification because the facts necessary to prove or disprove the exemption are common to all caregivers.  


Plaintiffs can already demonstrate that through Kelly’s company-wide policies, Caregivers are not exempt as “Personal Attendants” under Wage Order 15.  

1.
The Duties of Kelly Caregivers are NOT “Sharply Limited” to “supervising, feeding or dressing.” 


IWC Wage Order 15-2001 §1(B) exempts “Personal Attendants” by stating “Except as provided in Sections 1,2,4,10, and 15, the provisions of this order shall not apply to personal attendants.”  Section 2(J) of Wage Order 15 defines Personal Attendant as 

“’Personal attendant’ includes baby sitters and means any person employed by a private householder or by any third party employer recognized in the health care industry to work in a private household, to supervise, feed, or dress a child or person who by reason of advanced age, physical disability, or mental deficiency needs supervision.  The status of “personal attendant” shall apply when no significant amount of work other than the foregoing is required.”  (Emphasis added).


The DLSE defines “Significant Amount of Work” as no more than 20%.  

“For purposes of defining the term “significant amount of work” as used in the definition of “personal attendant”, DLSE uses the same quantitative test as the federal government (20%) but the language of the California definition concerning the qualitative (duties) test differs from that of the federal regulation.  California law requires that performance of any significant amount of work other than supervising, feeding or dressing will defeat the exemption.  In other words, any cooking, cleaning, laundering, shopping, etc., will be counted as other work.”  

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement’s (DLSE) “Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual” section 55.3.3 


Defendant Kelly’s lead counsel, Richard J. Simmons, is one of the leading authorities on California wage and hour laws and he agrees with the DLSE.  In his “Wage and Hour Manual for California Employers” 11th Edition, section 5.2(i)(2), Mr. Simmons states, “However, the duties that a personal attendant can perform are sharply limited to ‘supervising, feeding, or dressing’ a person.  Any significant duties in addition to those can result in the loss of the exemption.”  (Emphasis added)
.  This limitation of duties of a personal attendant was further discussed in the DLSE opinion letter 1994.10.03-2.  The letter explains the 

“provision goes on to state that the status (personal attendant exemption) shall apply when ‘no significant amount [more than 20%) of work other than the foregoing is required.’  Since the foregoing does not include ‘making beds, washing clothes, preparing meals, dishwashing, etc.’ it is apparent that such work is not contained within the duties of the personal attendant and must be included in the ‘other work.’”  (Parentheses added).


It is clear from the language of the wage order, the DLSE enforcement manual and opinion letters, and Mr. Simmons’ own writings that the Personal Attendant exemption is among the most disfavored exemptions in State and Federal wage law.  No other exemption has such a high threshold.  Under California law, the executive, administrative, and professional exemptions all require that the worker must work more than 50% of their time on exempt duties for the exemption to apply.  The effect of the Personal Attendant 20% rule is that employers must demonstrate that over 80% of Caregivers’ time is spent on exempt duties (i.e., “supervising, feeding, or dressing”).  Moreover it is Defendant Kelly’s burden to prove this.
  

In this action, the common question is Whether Caregivers performed significant amounts of work other than “to supervise, feed, or dress”.  Kelly’s assignment of duties to all its California caregivers is uniform throughout the State and is incompatible with the “Personal Attendant” exemption.  Proof of this incompatibility can be found in Kelly’s practices and documentation and does not require any individualized case-by-case analysis to make this determination.  That is, Defendant Kelly regularly advertises to the public and requires of its caregivers, that its caregivers will do a myriad of tasks for clients – you can “Have it your way.”  Whatever the client needs or requests, the caregiver must provide.
  This is diametrically opposed to the “Personal Attendant” exemption where duties are sharply limited.

Defendant Kelly cannot demonstrate the amount of time spent on individual duties because Kelly never required Caregivers to keep track of their time on individual duties.  This is easily established by examination of the Time/Flow sheets.
  Defendant Kelly cannot assert the exemption when they have done nothing to establish or preserve it.  Whether there are 2,500 individual cases or one class action, Defendant Kelly has no evidence whatsoever to support the exemption.


Plaintiffs, however, have overwhelming evidence to demonstrate the exemption does not apply.  Kelly’s marketing strategy for their Home Care division has been uniform in that clients can select whatever services they need.
  This alone violates the basic premise of the exemption.  But more importantly, Kelly never states that the caregivers’ duties are in any way limited to “supervising, feeding, or dressing.”  On the contrary, at her deposition, Denise Spiewak, Defendant’s Person Most Knowledgeable, stated that every caregiver’s duties are different depending on client requirements – whatever the client needs or wants they can have.
  


Kelly cannot both assert an exemption that limits Caregiver duties and then require Caregivers to do whatever the client wants.  This policy still remains in effect.  Anastasia Gora was a 14-year Caregiver who was terminated by Kelly in July, 2005 for failing to do yard work her client requested.
  In addition to Kelly’s marketing program that promotes many services beyond “supervising, feeding, or dressing,” Kelly uniformly requires its caregivers to perform many tasks for the client and then record on a daily time flow sheet all the tasks they performed that day – but without recording the actual time spent on individual tasks.  Caregivers were required to spend more than 20% of their time on non-exempt duties and 142 Declarations of Kelly caregivers demonstrate this.
  Further, attached as Exhibit 26 are daily time flow sheets for individual caregivers showing all the tasks they actually performed.  Defendant provided Plaintiffs with over 70 boxes of these time flow sheets of all Kelly caregivers, which essentially demonstrate the same point.  Plaintiffs are prepared to produce all 70 boxes if needed at trial.


2.
Caregiver duties do not require individual analysis. 


While Richard J. Simmons’ and the DLSE’s opinions are instructive, they don’t tell the whole story.  The issue becomes whether any particular duty is exempt and whether employees spend more than 20% of their time on non-exempt duties.


In Sav-On, the employer relied on language from Ramirez as requiring a detailed examination of individuals’ duties to determine the exempt status.  The Supreme Court disagreed stating this argument “both misstates and overstates the significance of Ramirez.”  Sav-On at 335.  The court pointed out that where the members of a group of employees with identical job descriptions all engage in “a reasonably definite and finite list” of tasks, the question “ ‘whether certain identical work tasks are [exempt] or [non-exempt] . . . can easily be resolved on a class-wide basis by assigning each task to one side of the “ledger.” Sav-on at 335.  


It is within the discretion of this court to determine which duties are exempt or non-exempt.  
But the question of whether or not any particular duty is exempt is a “common question” and appropriate for class treatment.  The court can make one determination that “preparing meals” is not an exempt task and that determination applies to all 2,500-class members.  That determination does not require individual analysis.
  In our case, the court might determine that out of the given set of tasks the parties agree are performed by class members
, tasks A, B, and C are non-exempt, and tasks D and E are exempt.  Once this determination is made, it follows that all employees in the job class who spend more than 20% of their time doing tasks A-C combined are non-exempt.  


It is undisputed that Kelly does not pay Caregivers overtime.  Whether the Personal Attendant exemption applies is a question common to all class members.  The exemption only applies if Kelly can prove that class members spent more than 80% of their time exclusively on “supervising, feeding, or dressing” their clients – and that is Defendant Kelly’s burden of proof.  


3.
Kelly never contemplated Caregivers as Exempt Employees until after the filing of the lawsuit.  

The fact that Kelly never identified caregivers as Exempt until after the filing of this lawsuit is of key importance (and a common issue of fact) because it demonstrates Kelly never took steps to establish or maintain an exemption prior to this lawsuit.  The application of an exemption was an afterthought, used only after Defendant’s illegal policies were identified.  

Prior to the filing of this lawsuit, Kelly never referred to the caregivers as Personal Attendants, either in any document, handbook or verbally.
   However, in July 2003, immediately after filing of this lawsuit, all Caregivers received an amended Job Description stating they were “Personal Attendants”.
  Further, Ms. Spiewak stated that the first time the term “Personal Care ATTENDANT” was ever used was in July 2003.
  All employees were called into the district offices and informed they were “Personal Attendants” and exempt from overtime.  They were forced to sign the new job description, detailing their duties and stating they were exempt from overtime.
  All Caregivers were treated jointly as a class - they were required to sign the new job description stating they were personal attendants, without regard to their individual job duties or assignments.  


Defendant’s recent assertion that caregivers are personal attendants does not comport with the facts.  These Caregivers were never labeled as “personal attendants,” but more importantly, the caregivers’ duties do not fall under the sharply limited definition of a Personal Attendant.  

With all elements for class certification satisfied, the court should certify the proposed Class I for unpaid overtime.   

B.
Class II:  “All current and former employees employed by defendants in the State of California, who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.”



1.
Overview of the Paystub Class


California Labor Code § 226(a) states that

“At the time of each payment of wages, an employer shall provide a itemized statement in writing showing the 1) gross wages earned, 2) total hours worked by the employee, 3)number of piece-rate units earned, the rate for each unit, 4) all deductions, 5) net wages earned, 6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, 7) the name and social security number of the employee, 8) the name and address of the employer, and 9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee.”  (Emphasis added).


The itemized statement was a standard issued statement given to all 180,282 “Temporary” employees throughout the class period.
   


An initial examination of the itemized statements shows that Kelly has violated Labor Code §226 in two ways.  First, Kelly’s itemized statements do not indicate inclusive dates for each pay period, a violation of Labor Code §226(a)6.  The statement indicates an ending but not starting date.
  Without this information, it is impossible for an employee, or vendor offering credit, to establish proof of income.  Newly hired employees (less than 1 year) would not even have W-2 statements to prove income.  Second, the statement does not state the employee’s name
 - another violation of Labor Code §226(a)7.  Without this information proof of employment itself could not be established.  


Finally, Kelly failed to maintain pay stub records for a period of three years as required under Labor Code §226(a).  That Kelly does not actually maintain those pay stubs is admitted in responses to special interrogatories and demand for production of documents.
  This is another violation of the code, which is common throughout the class.  

2.
Ascertainability 

As with the overtime claim, three issues must be analyzed for ascertainability: class definition; class size; and the means available for identifying class members.
  In this class, the definition for Class II is objective and narrowly defined.  Class II encompasses all 180,282 Kelly employees who worked in California and received improper pay stubs.  This is established since Kelly has already admitted that pay stubs are uniformly sent to all “temporary” employees.
  Kelly employed approximately 180,274 employees in California during the class period who all received the same pay stubs.  This is based on actual responses to Special Interrogatories where Kelly provided the names and addresses of these employees.
  

3.
Well-Defined Community of Interest (LC §226 Class)



a.
Numerosity 

To establish numerosity, plaintiffs need only show that the proposed Plaintiff Class must be sufficiently numerous that the joinder of its members is impracticable.
  Joinder of these class members is impracticable for this class because the 180,282 class members reside all over the state of California. Additionally, the individual members’ damages are very low, and make it unlikely that individual members would pursue their individual claims without the aid of class representation.   

b.
Typicality 


The Named Plaintiffs’ interest must be similar to that of the other members of the proposed class.
  Plaintiffs’ and other Class Members’ claims are not only typical; they are identical.  All Kelly employees received the same improper itemized statement of income throughout the class period.    

c.
Adequacy


As in the overtime claim, the adequacy requirement is met because Plaintiffs counsel is qualified to conduct the litigation, and Plaintiffs’ interests are not antagonistic to the class.  This has been demonstrated through the Plaintiffs and their Counsel’s declarations, and their dedication to this case throughout the past two and a half years.
  



d.
Superiority 


Superiority of a class action in this class is particularly evident.  Each employee is entitled to a penalty of $50 for the initial violation, and it is unrealistic to believe that anyone would bring an individual action for these penalties.  A class action may be the only method of redress that current Kelly employees have. Moreover, joining 180,282 members into this class is clearly more efficient than 180,282 separate lawsuits for the same exact claim, with the same exact paystub format.   

e.
Commonality 

There are several facts and questions of law that are common among all proposed class members: 

1.
Whether all class members received the same format of paystubs throughout the class period

2.
Whether the form does not indicate the employee’s name or the inclusive work dates for which the paycheck covers – both of which are violations California Labor Code § 226.  

3.
Whether Kelly has failed to maintain copies of pay stubs for three years as required by LC 226(a).

3.
Whether Class Members have suffered injury as a result of the Defendant’s violations.  


Class II members have suffered actual monetary loss because of the Defendant’s improper itemized statements of income as demonstrated in many declarations.
  Many of defendant Kelly’s employees are low to medium wage earners by reason of the fact that Defendant Kelly is a temporary employment agency.  This dictates that many of these people must seek residence in apartments or other rental housing, as well as they usually purchase many goods and services on credit.  Because the employee’s name does not appear on their pay stubs, employees are unable to use pay stubs for proof of employment or proof of income when applying for housing or making purchases - and employees who worked less than one year do not yet have W-2 statements for proof.  


Class II should be certified because all class members received the same pay stub format and the questions of fact and law are the same for all class members.  Finally, class treatment in Class II is superior because all class members would have minimal claims and individual prosecution of these claims would be impractical.

V.
CONCLUSION   


For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully submit that Class I and Class II should be certified. 

Respectfully submitted,
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I, Daniel G. Emilio, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law before all of the courts of the State of California.  I, the undersigned, am the attorney of record for Plaintiffs Tracey Fuller and Tammie Hackler and Class, the moving parties.

2. The facts set forth in this declaration are personally known to me and I have first hand knowledge of these facts.  I make this declaration in support of the Motion for Class Certification, filed herewith.  

3. This case is a relatively straightforward class action lawsuit for violation of California Wage Orders, Calif. Labor Code § 226, and Unpaid overtime wages.  

4. The Plaintiff Class is Defined in the following Sub-classes:  Class I: “All current and former Caregiver employees of defendants in the State of California during the class period June 5, 1999 through the present, who were not paid overtime compensation in violation of California laws;”  Class II: “All current and former employees employed by defendants in the State of California, who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.”

5. Attached to this Motion are true and exact copies of Declarations from approximately 164 class members.  These declarations were prepared by the declarants at my office’s request in preparation of this Motion.  The “Contact Information” including address, telephone number, and social security number has been removed to protect the individual privacy of the members from public access.  

6. In response to Special Interrogatories, Set One, Nos. 3-6, Defendants provided to my office a computer disk, which contained the names, addresses of all class members for Class I.   For Class I, Defendants provided several lists based upon class members job title and certifications.  I reviewed these lists and determined that there are 2551 class members in Class I.  

7. Furthermore, Defendants provided the names and addresses of 180,282 employees who received the improper itemized statements of income in response to Special Interrogatories, Set No. Three by Computer Disk.  

8. The Members of Both Classes reside throughout the state, from San Diego to the Northern Regions of California, including San Francisco.  

9. Additionally, Defendants provided to Plaintiffs approximately 70 boxes containing the Time Card/Flowsheets for all Caregivers throughout the class period.  These records contain the hours worked, and the duties performed (by handwritten checkmarks) for all of the class members.  

10. I have reviewed the records contained in these boxes.  During my review of these records, I noticed that as the class members stated in their declarations, caregivers work shifts from 4 hours to 60 hours continuously.  In fact, some caregivers work with several clients, and work every day of the week.  

11. The Attached as Exhibit 1-34 are true and exact copies of the Evidence in this action.  These Exhibits are as follows:

1   Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint for Damages

2   Excerpts from www.KellyAssistedLiving.com website

3   Declaration of Plaintiff Tracey Fuller

4   Declaration of Plaintiff Tamie Hackler

5   Declaration of Tami Forster

6   Declaration of Keithia Holland

7   Declaration of Luz Gifford

8   Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek

9   Declaration of Christy Parenti

10 Declaration of Anastasia Gora

11 Declarations of 142 Caregivers

12 Defendant Kelly Home Care Services, Inc.'s Third Amended Responses to Plaintiff Tracey Fuller's Special Interrogatories (Set Two)

13 Defendant's Declarations of Caregivers in support of Opposition to Motion for Class Certification

14 Kelly Home Care Employee Handbook, included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp #s K000001 - K000042

15 Document Entitled "Service Agreement" included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp #s K000867- K000870

16 Document Entitled "Time Card," included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp # K000076-K000077

17 Document Entitled "Time Card/Flowsheet" included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp # K000074, K000075, K000082

18 Document Entitled "Job Description: Personal Care Aide" Included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp # K000166-K000167

19 Document Entitled "Job Description: Homemaker" Included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp # K000122-000123

20 Document Entitled "Job Description" included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp #s K000118-K000121

21 Documents Entitled “Service Order” for various Kelly Clients

22 Documents Entitled "Assignment of Duties" included in Defendant's Production of Documents, Bate Stamp #s K000863-K000864

23 Excerpts of the Deposition of Tamela Kay Forster, November 6, 2003

24 Excerpts of the Deposition of Keithia Holland, November 7, 2003

25 Payroll Register for Tamie Hackler, and Tracey Fuller demonstrating Hours Worked and Compensation, included in Defendant’s Production of Documents, Bate Stamp #K000215-K000222, K000232-K000239 

26 Time Card/Flowsheet for Various Class Members throughout the Class Period

27 Excerpts of the Deposition of Denise Spiewak, Kelly's Person Most Knowledgeable, dated December 16, 2003

28 Defendant Kelly Services, Inc.’s Third Amended Responses to Plaintiff Tracey Fuller’s Special Interrogatories, Nos. 17-24

29 Defendant Kelly Services, Inc.’s Responses to Special Interrogatories propounded by Tracey Fuller, Set No. Three

30 Defendant’s Production of Documents, Set Two – Pay Stub Format for Temporary Employees, Bate Stamp # Kelly003000-Kelly003001

31 Itemized Statement Of Income Documents provided by various class members

32 Declarations of 51 Potential Class Members regarding PayStubs for Temporary Employees

33 Defendant's Responses to Demand for Production of Documents, Set Two

12. The factors common to all potential class members in Class I are: 1) The class members are all Caregivers employed by Kelly during the Class Period  2) The class members worked hours in excess of 8 hours per day and/or 40 hours per week, 3) the class members did not receive compensation for their overtime.  The Factors Common for Class II are: 1) The Class Members did not received correct statements of income during their employment with Kelly, 2) Class Members suffered injury as a result of Defendant’s improper statements of income.  

13. The Representative Plaintiffs, Tracey Fuller and Tamie Hackler, have met all of these determining factors.  Any factual differences in the status of the named Plaintiffs and the class members are de minimus and irrelevant.  Neither differences in the length of employment, employment status, the number of overtime hours worked, or the amount of injury are determinative factors for class representation.  

14. I am unaware of any legal differences in the class representative status as a class member, nor of any unique factual issues pertaining to the representative that might be litigated.  

15. In my opinion, the plaintiffs’ declaration submitted herewith clearly indicates that the plaintiffs are properly before this court as representatives of the proposed class.  

16. My office is prepared to zealously pursue this case on behalf of the class if the class is certified. 

17. I have substantial experience in Employment Law, and also in Class Actions.  Since my admission to the bar, I have represented numerous parties in civil actions of various types and degrees of complexity.  

18. I have handled actions relating to employment law and unpaid wages almost exclusively during the last 10 years.  Additionally, I have been counsel for the following wage and overtime class action cases:

a. Blackburn v Barry’s Security Service, LASC Case No. BC322705

b. Brandner v Blue Chip Inventory, LASC Case No. BC311458

c. Brown v. Footlocker, Federal Case No. CV05-0461 DSF(pjwx)

d. Benson v. U-Haul Co. of CA, LASC Case No. BC282740
e. DeLaRosa v. Arena Painting, LASC Case No. BC338846

f. Galvez v. 99 Cent Only Stores, LASC Case No. BC319780

g. Garcia v. Pilar M. De Castro & Co., OCSC Case No. 03CC03340
h. Houlihan v. Fashion Craft Floors, OCSC Case No. 04CC00214

i. Huey v. Dana’s Housekeeping, LASC Case No. BC295680

j. Marks v. Non-Stop Security, Inc., LASC Case No. BC292966
k. Martinez v. AutoZone, LASC Case No. BC311443

l. Matlin v. Tillys, LASC Case No. BC322422

m. Monroe v. Soar with Your Own Wings, LASC Case No. BC246141

n. Gatpo v. NSD Industries, LASC BC335618

o. Padovich v. Executive Services, Inc., LASC Case No. BC288225.  

19. Also, I have assisted the office of Gould and Associates on several other Class Wage Claims including:

a. Mendias v. Ranstad North America, LASC Case No. BC269586
b. Engelsen v. Keebler Company, OCSC Case No. 02CC00305


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: _____________________
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Daniel G. Emilio



Attorney for Plaintiffs

DANIEL G. EMILIO, SBN 164892
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL G. EMILIO

12792 Valley View Street, Suite 203

Garden Grove, California 92845

Telephone: 
(714) 379-6239




Fax:  

(714) 379-5444

MICHAEL A. GOULD, SBN 151851

GOULD & ASSOCIATES, a PLC

12832 Valley View Street, Suite 211

Garden Grove, California 92845

Telephone:
(714) 379-6240

Fax:

(714) 379-6243

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TRACEY FULLER &

TAMIE HACKLER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT 


)


)


)


)



)



)




)


)


)


)


)


)                   
                       

)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


)


I, Michael A. Gould, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law before all of the courts of the State of California.  I, the undersigned, am the attorney of record for Plaintiffs Tracey Fuller and Tammie Hackler and Class, the moving parties.

2. The facts set forth in this declaration are personally known to me and I have first hand knowledge of these facts.  I make this declaration in support of the Motion for Class Certification, filed herewith.  

3. Since my admission to the bar, I have represented numerous parties in civil actions of various types and degrees of complexity.  

4. I have handled actions relating to employment law and unpaid wages almost exclusively during the last 7 years.  Additionally, I have been counsel for the following class action cases:

a. Mendias v. Ranstad North America, LASC Case No. BC269586
b. Engelsen v. Keebler Company, OCSC Case No. 02CC00305

c. Soto v. Brooks Street Bakery, SBSC- Riverside Case No. RCV062453

d. Altamarino v. Kraft, OCSC Case No. 03CC00253

e. Alvarez v. Beneto, LASC Case No. BC292601

f. Houlihan v. Fashion Craft Floors, OCSC Case No. 04CC00214

g. Karapetian v. Biopath, LASC Case No. BC289673

h. Kelley v. Hickory Farms, LASC Case No. BC311769

i. Keyser v. Caliber Motors, OCSC Case No. 04CC03669

j. Lim v. Victoria’s Secret, OCSC Case No. 04CC00213

k. Martinez v. AutoZone, LASC Case No. BC311443

l. Muna v. PCS Station, OCSC Case No. 03CC11260

m. Pearson v. Club 215, SBSC Case No. SCVSS106690

5. This case is a straightforward class action lawsuit for violation of California Wage Orders, Calif. Labor Code § 226, and Unpaid overtime wages.  

6. I am unaware of any legal differences in the class representative status as a class member, nor of any unique factual issues pertaining to the representative, which might be litigated.  

7. My office is prepared to zealously pursue this case on behalf of the class if the class is certified. 


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: _____________________
__________________________



Michael A. Gould
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TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEY’S OF RECORD:


Upon the hearing of the Motion for Class Certification, the court finds as follows:

The proposed sub-classes are ascertainable, the classes are sufficiently numerous, the named representatives’ claim are typical of those of the classes and the interests of the classes will be fairly and adequately represented.  In addition, common questions of fact or law predominate and a class action is the superior method for adjudicating this matter.  Accordingly, it is hereby ordered that the two proposed classes will be certified, and the litigation will proceed as a class action.  

DATED:__________________________
______________________________________





HONORABLE VICTOR H. PERSON

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE:

Re:
FULLER vs. KELLY SERVICES, INC.

LASC CASE NO. :
  BC296800


I, the undersigned, say:  I am and was at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and employed in the County of Orange, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL G. EMILIO, 12792 Valley View Street, Suite 203, Garden Grove, CA 92845; and that on this date, I served the above document described as

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF; DECLARATIONS OF DANIEL G. EMILIO AND MICHAEL A. GOULD; PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPORTING EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS; PROPOSED ORDER

on all other parties to this action by placing a true copy of the above document enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows:

Richard J. Simmons, Esq.

Derek R. Havel, Esq.

Shepard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton

333 South Hope Street, 48th Floor 

Los Angeles, California 90071

Attorneys for Defendants

( X )
BY MAIL – I placed each such sealed envelope, postage thereon fully prepaid for first-class mail, for collection and mailing, in a mail box regularly maintained by the Government of the United States, at Garden Grove, California.

(  )
BY PERSONAL SERVICE – I caused each such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee(s) noted above.


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.


Executed on this date at Garden Grove, California.

DATED: 



Laurie Cortez







TRACEY FULLER, individually, TAMIE HACKLER, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated,
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vs.





KELLY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive





			Defendant(s).
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TRACEY FULLER, individually, TAMIE HACKLER, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated,





			Plaintiff (s)





vs.





KELLY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive





			Defendant (s).











TRACEY FULLER, individually, TAMIE HACKLER, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated,





			Plaintiff (s)





vs.





KELLY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive





			Defendant(s).
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ASSIGNED TO: Hon. Victor H. Person
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CLASS ACTION





PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION; 





MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF;





DECLARATIONS OF DANIEL G. EMILIO AND MICHAEL A. GOULD; 





PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPORTING EVIDENCE AND DECLARATIONS;





PROPOSED ORDER





DATE: 	December 19, 2005


TIME:		8:30 AM


DEPT:	39














TRACEY FULLER, individually, TAMIE HACKLER, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated,





			Plaintiff (s)





vs.





KELLY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive





			Defendant (s).
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TRACEY FULLER, individually, TAMIE HACKLER, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated,





			Plaintiff (s)





vs.





KELLY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive





			Defendant (s).
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� Plaintiffs Supporting Evidence (“PSE”  hereafter)-1, ¶13 (Second Amended Complaint)


� PSE-1 ¶ 3 (Second Amended Complaint); PSE-2 (www.KellyAssistedLiving.com website) 


� Declaration of Daniel G Emilio ¶6


� PSE-3 ¶4-6 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶4-6 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-5 ¶7 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-6, ¶3-5 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶4-6 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶5-8 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶5 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-10 ¶4 (Declaration of Anastasia Gora); PSE-11 ¶10-11 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers) 


� PSE-1 ¶16-17, 23-24 (First Amended Complaint); PSE-3 ¶2,14 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4, ¶2, 9-11 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6, ¶1, 12-15 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶2, 10-11 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶3, 13 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶2-3, 12 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-11 ¶6-7 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster)


� PSE-12, #38 (Def. Response to Special Interrogatories, Set Two)


� PSE-3 ¶23-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-28 #17 (Def. Third Amended Responses to Special Interrogatories); PSE-30 (Kelly’s Pay Stub Format); PSE-31 (Itemized Statements of Income); PSE-27 pg. 26, lns. 20-pg. 27, ln. 2, pg. 28, lns. 10-21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)  


� PSE-3 ¶23-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-28 #19-20 (Def. Third Amended Responses to Special Interrogatories), PSE-30 (Pay Stub Format); PSE-31 (Itemized Statements of Income); PSE-32 (Declarations of 51 employees), PSE-34 (Declarations of 8 Employees)  


� PSE-32 (Declarations of 51 employees)


� PSE-33, # 5 (Defendants Response to Document Demands, set two)  


� Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 462, 473


� Vasquez v. Superior Court (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800, 807


� Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (Rocher) (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319.


� Anthony v. General Motors Corp., (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 699, 707.


� Green v. Obledo (1981) 29 Cal.App.3d 126, 146.


� Richmond, supra, at 478-479


� Vasquez, supra at 815.  


� Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256� TA \l "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256" \s "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court" \c 1 �, 266.  


� PSE-1 ¶10 (Second Amended Complaint); PSE-2 (� HYPERLINK "http://www.kellyassistedliving.com" ��www.kellyassistedliving.com� website)


� PSE-3 ¶4-6 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶4-6 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-5 ¶7 (Declaration of Tamie Forster); PSE-6 ¶3-5 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶4-6 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶ 5-8 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶5 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-10 ¶4 (Declaration of Anastasia Gora); PSE-11 ¶10-11 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� PSE-3 ¶1 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶1 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-5 ¶4,7 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-6 ¶1 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-8 ¶1 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶1 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-10 ¶3 (Declaration of Anastasia Gora); PSE-11 ¶5 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers); PSE-13 ¶1-2 (Def. Declarations of Caregivers in support of Defendant’s opposition to Motion for Class Cert.), PSE-23 pg. 27, ln 1- pg 29 ln 23 (Deposition of Tamela K Forster), 


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit D


� PSE-1 ¶16-17, 23-24 (Second Amended Complaint); PSE-3 ¶2, 14 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶2, 9-11 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6 ¶1, 12-15 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶2, 10-11 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶3, 13 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶2-3, 12 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-11 ¶6-7 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers); PSE-25 (Payroll Register), PSE-24 pg 24, ln3-9 (Deposition of Keithia Holland)  


� PSE-14, pg. 19, Bate Stamp #K000920 (Kelly Home Care Services Employee Handbook)


� PSE-15 (Service Agreement)


� PSE-16 (Time Card); PSE-17 (Time Card/ Flowsheet)


� PSE-1 ¶16-17, 23-24 (Second Amended Complaint); PSE-3, ¶2, 14 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4, ¶2, 9-11 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6 ¶1, 12-15 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶2, 10-11 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶3, 13 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶2-3, 12 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-11 ¶6-7 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers), PSE-25 (Payroll Register) 


� PSE-12, #38 (Def. Response to Special Interrogatories, Set Two)


� PSE-14 pg. 12 “Light Housekeeping is a responsibility of all Kelly employees …” (Kelly Home Care Employee Handbook); PSE-1 ¶19-21 (Second Amended Complaint), PSE-2 pg.1 (� HYPERLINK "http://www.kellyassistedliving.com" ��www.kellyassistedliving.com� website); PSE-3 ¶4-13 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶4-8 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-5 ¶7-8, 16-17 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-6 ¶3-10 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶4-7 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶6-9 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶5-11 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-10 ¶4-9 (Declaration of Anastasia Gora); PSE-11 ¶10-11 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers) 


� PSE-18 (Job Descriptions: Personal Care Aide); PSE-19 (Job Description: Homemaker); PSE-20 (Job Description)  


� PSE-17 (TimeCard/Flowsheet); PSE-21 (Service Orders); PSE-22 (Assignment of Duties); PSE-26 (Caregiver Flowsheets)


� Reyes v. Board of Supervisors of San Diego County (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1263� TA \s "Reyes v. Board of Supervisors of San Diego County" �, 1271


� Labor Code §§ 226� TA \s "Labor Code § 226" �, 1174� TA \s "Labor Code § 1174" � and 1175� TA \s "Labor Code § 1175" �; Rich v. Schwab (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 739� TA \l "Rich v. Schwab (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 739" \s "Rich v. Schwab" \c 1 �, 744 [class members ascertainable because identifiable from Defendant’s business records without unreasonable expense or time].  


� Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio, ¶ 6-7


� Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio, ¶9-11, PSE-26 (Time Card/Flowsheets), PSE-5 ¶21-22 (Declaration of Tami Forster).


� Vasquez v. Superior Court (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800� TA \s "Vasquez v. Superior Court" �, 820.  


� Richmond, supra, at 470.


� Reyes, supra, at 1274-75


� Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio ¶6


� PSE-34, #14 (Def. Response to Special Interrogatories, Set One); Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio, ¶ 8


� PSE-1 ¶16-17, 23-24 (First Amended Complaint); PSE-3 ¶2,14 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4, ¶2, 9-11 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6, ¶1, 12-15 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-7 ¶2, 10-11 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-8 ¶3, 13 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-9 ¶2-3, 12 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-11 ¶6-7 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� Richmond, supra, at 47-75


� Classen v. Weller (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 27, 46-47. Rosack v. Volvo of America Corporation (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 741, 756-757� TA \l "Rosack v. Volvo of America Corporation (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 741" \s "Rosack v. Volvo of America Corporation" \c 1 �.  


� Rosack , supra, at 741, 763.  


� PSE-3 ¶14-17, 25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶ 11-13 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler), PSE-11 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� McGhee v. Bank of America (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 442, 451


� Guarantee Ins. Agency Co. v. Mid-Continental Rity. Co. (N.D. I11. 1972) 57 F.R.D. 555, 565 attached to Notice of Lodging, Exhibit A   


� Declaration of Michael Gould ¶1-5; Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio ¶18-20


� PSE-3 ¶14-17, 23-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶11-13 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler)


� PSE-3 ¶17, 25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶13 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler)


� Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758, 772-773.  


� Keating v. Superior Court (1982) 31 Cal.3d 584, 609-610 


� PSE-11 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers), PSE-32 (Declaration of Class), PSE-34 (Decl. of Employees) and Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio, ¶ 5


� Jenkins v. Raymark, (1991) 782 F.2d 468, 472, attached to Notice of Lodging, Exhibit B


� Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., (1991) 139 F.R.D. 657, 664, attached to Notice of Lodging, Exhibit C


� PSE-1 ¶14B (Second Amended Complaint)


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit D


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit F


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit H


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit G


� Sav-On, supra at 338.


� PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-16 (Time Card), PSE-17 (Time Card/Flowsheet Form), PSE-26 (Various Caregiver Time Card/ Flowsheets)


�   PSE-2 (� HYPERLINK "http://www.kellyassistedliving.com" ��www.kellyassistedliving.com� website), PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


�   PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-10 (Declaration of Anastasia Gora)


� PSE-11 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� See Sav-On, supra at 343, “In Ramirez, we suggested that the classification of tasks as exempt or nonexempt may be susceptible to common proof. (See Ramirez, supra, 20 Cal.4th at p. 803, fn. 5.) This appears to be especially true in this case where, as demonstrated by defendant's own evidence, the OM's perform a finite number of tasks on a regular basis. The record further indicates that plaintiffs and defendant disagree over the classification of many of the tasks regularly performed by OM's. fn. 1 Given the number and significance of the tasks in dispute, the trial court could reasonably conclude that the proper classification of these tasks, when combined with the classifications agreed upon by the parties, will largely resolve the issue of whether all OM's should be classified as exempt or nonexempt employees.”


� Duties described in PSE-17 (Time Card/Flowsheet), PSE-18-20 (Job Descriptions, PSE-22 (Assignment of Duties)


� PSE-3 ¶ 19-21 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶ 15 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6 ¶ 25-26 (Declaration of Keithia Holland), PSE-14 (Employee Handbook), PSE-18-19 (Job Descriptions) 


� PSE-20 (Job Description)


� PSE-27 p. 156, lns 3-17 (Deposition of Denise Speiwak)


� PSE-4 ¶ 28 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-3 ¶27 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-6 ¶32 (Declaration of Keithia Holland)


� PSE-30 (Itemized Statement Format), PSE-3 ¶24-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶17-18 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6 ¶28-30 (Declaration of Keithia Holland), PSE-27, pg 26, lns 20 – pg. 27, ln. 2, pg 28, lns 10-21(Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-30 (Itemized Statement Format)


� PSE-30 (Itemized Statement Format)


� PSE – 33 (Def. Response to Demand for Production of Documents, Set Two, No. 5)


� Reyes� TA \s "Reyes v. Board of Supervisors of San Diego County" � at 1271


� PSE-28 (Responses to Special Interrogatories, Nos. 17-24), PSE-29 (Responses to Special Interrogatories, Set Three)


� PSE-28 (Responses to Special Interrogatories, Nos. 17-24), PSE-29 (Responses to Special Interrogatories, Set Three)


� Richmond, supra, at 470


� Richmond, supra, at 470-475


� PSE-3 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio, Declaration of Michael A. Gould


� PSE-32 (51 declarations of Kelly employees who were denied credit and have suffered actual injury because of Kelly’s pay stub violations)
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